
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 

BEFORE THE 

SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

David Zebny, 
Z Restaurant Group LLC, and 
Cafe Z Epicerie Management 
Company, LLC d/b/a SGBD 
Restaurants, LLC, 

Respondents. 
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ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST 
File No. 13098 



I. JURISDICTION 

1. The Securities Commissioner 



A. Respondents' Scheme 

10. In order to aid in the offer and sale of the Shares, the Respondents engaged a self-

proclaimed financial expert and purveyor of investment opportunities (the "Promoter") to 

recommend the investment to her clients. 

11. In addition to numerous books on the subject of "wealth-building," the Promoter 

held various seminars (the "Seminar" or the "Seminars") for investors wherein she and others 

offered various opportunities to invest in numerous companies. 

12. The Respondents engaged the Promoter to offer the Shares to the attendees at her 

Seminars and compensated her with commissions based on the number of investors she directed 

to the Respondents. 

B. The Scheme Ensnares South Carolina Investors. 

13. In 2006, two South Carolina investors (the "South Carolina Investors"), having 

read several of her books, contacted the Promoter and sought her investment advice. 

14. Following several conversations with the Promoter, the South Carolina Investors 

chose to attend a Seminar in April of2006 (the "April 2006 Seminar"), where various investment 

opportunities recommended by the 



a. Falsely stating that he was a successful restaurant owner and expert in the 

restaurant business; 

b. Falsely stating that he had obtained a Masters of Business Administration 

from Harvard Business School; of 



17. Following his presentation at the April 2006 Seminar, Respondent Zebny visited 

South Carolina on at least two (2) occasions. 



24. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-402(a), it is urilawful for an individual to 

transact business as an agent in this State unless that individual is registered or exempt from 

registration. 

25. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-402 (d), it is unlawful for an issuer, engaged in 

offering, selling, or purchasing securities in this State, to employ or associate with an agent who 

transacts business in this State on behalf of that issuer unless that agent is registered under S.C. 

Code Ann.§ 35-1-402 (a). 

26. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501, it is unlawful for a person in connection 

with the offer or sale of a security in this State: (1) to employ a scheme, device, or artifice to 

defraud; (2) to make an untrue statement of material fact or to omit to state a material fact 

necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances in which they were 

made, not misleading; or (3) to engage in an act, practice, or course of business that operates or 

would operate as a fraud or deceit upon another person. 

27. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §35-1-604(a)(l), if the Securities Commissioner 

determines that a person has engaged, is engaging, or is about to engage in an act, practice, or 

course of business constituting a violation of the Act or a rule adopted or order issued under the 

Act, the Securities Commissioner may issue an order directing the person to cease and desist 

from engaging in the act, practice, or course of business or to take other action necessary or 

appropriate to comply with the Act. 

28. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-604(b), an order issued under§ 35-1-604(a) is 

effective on the date of issuance and must include a statement of any civil penalty or costs of 

investigation sought, a statement of the reasons for the order, and notice that, within fifteen ( 15) 

6 



days after the receipt of a request in a record from the Respondent, the matter will be scheduled 

for a hearing. 

29. The Shares offered and sold by the Respondents constitute securities as defined 

by the Act. 

30. The Shares offered and sold by the Respondents were neither federal covered 

securities, exempt from registration, nor registered with the Division and were therefore sold in 

violation of the Act. 

31. Both Respondent Zebny and the Promoter acted as agents in the offer and sale of 

the Shares to the South Carolina Investors of 
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V. CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-604(a)(l), it is hereby 

ORDERED that: 

a. The Respondents and every successor, affiliate, control person, agent, servant, 

and employee of each Respondent, and every entity owned, operated, or 

indirectly or directly controlled by or on behalf of any Respondent CEASE 

AND DESIST from transacting business in this State in violation of the Act, 

and, in particular,§§ 35-1-301, 35-1-402, and 35-1-501 thereof; and 

b. Respondent Zebny pay a civil penalty in the amount of One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000) if this Order becomes effective by operation of 

law, or, if Respondent Zebny seeks a hearing and any Dollars31n 11.0626d
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29211-1549, attention: Thresechia Navarro, within thirty (30) days after the date of service of 

this Order to Cease and Desist, a written Answer specifically requesting a hearing. If a 

Respondent requests a hearing, the Division, within fifteen (15) days 
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1h 
ENTERED, this the \0 day of March, 2014. 

ISSUANCE REQUESTED BY: 

Assistant Attorney General 
Securities Division 
Rembert C. Dennis Bu ilding 



STATE 017 SOUTH CAROLINA 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECURITIES DIVISION 

CERTir:ICATE OF SERVICE AND 
AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLI ANCE 

r ile Num ber 13098 

I hereby certi fy that I served upon the individua l/entity I isled below a copy of the document indicated 
below and dated March I I, 20 14, by serving a copy of sa id document upon the Securities Commissioner of the 
State of South Carolina and by plac ing a copy of sa id document in the United States mail, certified mail, return 
rece ipt requested, first class postage prepa id and addressed to: 

David Zebny, Individual ly & on behalfof 
Z Restaurant Group. LLC. and 
Cafe Z Epicerie Management Company. LLC 
d/b/a SGBD Restaurants, LLC 
476 Jamaica Way 
Jamaica Plain, MA 021 30 

Document(s): Order to Cease and Deist 

Ma il ed March I I, 20 14 from Columbia, South Caro lina. 

I further hereby certify, swear and a ffinn that, service of the above-I isted entity is in comp I iance with 
Section 35- 1-61 I, Code of Laws of South Carolina. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 
this \' (J-~䤠牥 ′愀映摥   䍡爭敦 漀 ੂ 㜳 㰰 ⁧ 䤠


